## Johnny Ray Salling Legislative District 6 Baltimore County

Budget and Taxation Committee
Public Safety, Transportation,
and Environment Subcommittee



James Senate Office Building 11 Bladen Street, Room 321 Annapolis, Maryland 21401 410-841-3587 · 301-858-3587 800-492-7122 Ext. 3587 JohnnyRay.Salling@senate.state.md.us

## THE SENATE OF MARYLAND ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

Senate Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee Chair Brian J. Feldman Vice Chair Cheryl C. Kagan 2 West Miller Senate Office Building Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Chair, Vice Chair, and members of the Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee. Thank you for the opportunity to present Senate Bill 352 - Baltimore County - Republican Party Central Committee – Elections.

Senate Bill 352 is a Baltimore County bill that would very simply alter, from four to three, the number of members elected from each councilmanic district of Baltimore County to the Baltimore County Republican Party Central Committee.

In November 2024, Baltimore County Ballot Question A passed, which increased the County Council to nine members

As a result, the Baltimore County Republican Central Committee voted to change the composition of the Central Committee from **four** seats to **three** seats per Councilmanic District. Senate Bill 352 would simply confirm this change in statute.

I ask for a favorable committee report.

Sincerely,

Senator Johnny Ray Salling